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Single digits following postmark dial types and celtation types represent metal die
differences observed by Bob Payne.

OAK HILL
OAK HILL DT 300 2 1945 0616 1965 0528
OAK HILL 45656 DTSz 300 2 1967 1220 1982 0526

Note: A 7-bar cancel was used at Oakley, Ohio from 1911-1913. This is an American 7-bar cancel. For additional
information on American 6 and 7 bar cancels, see Robert J. Payne, Anthology 7 (2002) at page 62. To compare a scan of
the American 7-bar with the Universal 7-bar, see page 63 under the town of Kenton.

OBERLIN

OBERLIN DT 600 1922 1213 1933 0911
OBERLIN DT 1 300 2 1936 0921 1954 0119
OBERLIN DT 2 300 2 1957 0327 1965 0109
OBERLIN PRAY / FOR / PEACE SLOGAN DT SLOGAN 1960, 1964

OBERLIN 44074 DTSz 300 2 1969 0121 1976 1206
OBERLIN PRAY / FOR / PEACE 44074

SLOGAN DTSz SLOGAN 1966

OLMSTED FALLS

OLMSTED FALLS DT 300 2 1953 0928 1971 0602
ORRVILLE

ORRVILLE DT 300 2 1933 0327 1960 0208

ORRVILLE PRAY / FOR / PEACE SLOGAN DT SLOGAN 1964

ORRVILLE CENTENNIAL /
CELEBRATION/

ORRVILLE AUGUST 10 - 22, 1964 SLOGAN DT SLOGAN 1964

ORRVILLE 44667 DTSz 200 3 1965 0706 1984 1212
OSBORN

OSBORN DT 300 2 1934 0706 1950 0630

95



2008 Machine Cancel Symposium: OHIO UNIVERSAL CABIGS

OXFORD

Note: A 7-bar cancel was used at Oxford, Ohio from 1909-1921. This is an American 7-bar cancel. For additional
information on American 6 and 7 bar cancels, see Robert J. Payne, Anthology 7 (2002) at page 62. To compare a scan of
the American 7-bar with the Universal 7-bar, see page 63 under the town of Kenton.

OXFORD With period after OHIO DT 600 1927 0210 1932 0811
OXFORD No period after OHIO DT 1 300 2 1933 0318 1948 1127
OXFORD No period after OHIO DT ? 300 2 1951 1031
OXFORD No period after OHIO DT 2 300 2 1952 0908 1967 0403
OXFORD WESTERN COLLEGE / CENTENNIAL

1953 1953 DT 2 SLOGAN 1953
OXFORD 150 YEARS / OF GROWTH / AND

SERVICE / MIAMI UNIVERSITY /

FOUNDED / 1809 DT 2 SLOGAN 1959
OXFORD 45056 DTSz 200 3 1968 0604 1971 0723

The Editor cannot distinguish between DT 1 used 1933-1948 and DT 2 used 1952-1967. For that reason, the 1951 die is
marked with a ‘?" next to its die.

The Editor has found an International machine cancel in use at Oxford (dated 1978 0111).

PAGES 97 - 100
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P

Single digits following postmark dial types and celtation types represent metal die
differences observed by Bob Payne.

PAINESVILLE

A Cummins machine cancel was in use in Painesville to 1918.

PAINESVILLE DT 1 300 1 1921 0705 1923 0620
PAINESVILLE DT 2 300 1 1924 0711 1927 1128
PAINESVILLE NEW! DT 600 1932 0329 1933 0320
PAINESVILLE DT 1 300 2 1934 1016 1938 1207
PAINESVILLE DT 2 300 2 1942 0827 1944 0306
PAINESVILLE DT 3 300 2 1949 0120 1955 0223
PAINESVILLE DT 4 300 2 1957 0609 1957 1120

An International machine cancel with J-Dial commenced use in Painesville in 1958.

PANDORA
PANDORA DT 300 2 1955 1222 1965 0201
PANDORA 45877 DTSz 300 2 1967 0814 1982 1108
PATASKALA

PATASKALA PATASKALA, OHIO / 1851 CENTENNIAL 1951/ DT SLOGAN 1951
AUGUST 5-11, 1951

SLOGAN
PATASKALA DT 300 2 1955 0427 1964 0807
PATASKALA 43062 DTSz 300 2 1967 0214 1982 1001
PAULDING
PAULDING DT 300 2 1931 1221 1965 0902
PAULDING 45879 DTSz 300 2 1966 0525 1972 1027
PAYNE
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PAYNE
PAYNE

PEMBERVILLE
PEMBERVILLE

PERRY
PERRY

PERRYSBURG
PERRYSBURG
PERRYSBURG

PHILLIPSBURG

PICKERINGTON

MODEL K
MODEL K

MODEL K

45880

PEMBERVILLE

DT
43450 DTSz
PERRY

DT
44081 DTSz
PERRYSBURG
DT 1
DT
43551 DTSz

PHILLIPSBURG

45354

PICKERINGTON

NEW
43147

STRIKE BACK AT
CANCER / GIVE /
AMERICAN CANCER

SOCIETY

Universal machine cancel.
interchange of dies between machines by this dBigor to this machine, Pickerington
utilized an International Model HD2, hand powerewide.

SLOGAN

DT
DTSz

DTSz

DTSz

600
600
300 2
300 2
200
200
300 2
300 2
300 2
200
SLOGAN

S

Above, Pickerington, Ohio 43147 (dated 1991 1211) withoealogan reading STRIK
BACK AT CANCER / GIVE / AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY. fe large year 199
and the small dot in lieu of a comma after the cigyne strongly point to this being

1960
1967

1961
1970

1960
1967

1941
1959
1965

1976

1207
0707

1005
0916

0620
0515

0401
1207
1113

0301

1991 1211

1965
1971

1962
1980

1965
1986

1948
1965
1970

1986

1104
0205

1103
0102

1214
1113

0804
1022
1218

0228

One must also be caadioby the USPS mandato
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PIONEER
PIONEER

PIQUA

PLAIN CITY

PLEASANT HILL
PLEASANT HILL

PLYMOUTH
PLYMOUTH

PORT CLINTON
PORT CLINTON
PORT CLINTON

PORTSMOUTH

PIONEER
DT

43554 DTSz
PIQUA
DT

PLAIN CITY
DT

PLEASANT HILL

DT

45359 DTSz

PLYMOUTH
DT

44865 DTSz

PORT CLINTON

With period after OHIO DT
With period after OHIO DT 1
No period after OHIO DT 2
PORTSMOUTH
DT

99

300
300

300

300

300
300

300
300

600
300
300

300

1961
1967

1918

1948

1945
1966

1932
1968

1928
1935
1945

1918

0308
1212

1206

0420

0217
0623

0208
0521

0305
0708
1015

1018

1965
1981

1919

1959

1955
1981

1965
1983

1932
1942
1960

1919

0415
0204

0920

0418

0325
0727

0213
1125

0902
0720
0318

0424
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POWHATAN BEACH & POINT

"Powhatan” is a Virginia Algonquian word meaning tlae waterfalls”; the settlement of
Powhatan was at the of the James River. While tfagaw," likely memorializes Native-
American Indian tribe of the same name, the "Pbintthe village's name, refers to the
confluence between the Captina Creek and the Rivier. Powhatan Point is the closest
city on the Ohio side of Captina Island in the ORitver. It is located in Belmont
County opposite Wheeling. Its population is 17dhT the 2000 census. The 1993 Rand
McNally commercial atlas does not list a Powhataadh as an economic or income
area. Is this a recreational area no longer imatjpn? Can anyone furnish an example
of a Powhatan Beach, Ohio, machine cancel?

POWHATAN BEACH MODEL K DT 200 1951 1960

POWHATAN BEACH MODEL K 43942 DTSz 200 1966 1967

POWHATAN POINT MODEL K DT 200 1949 1003 1965 0716

POWHATAN POINT MODEL K 43942 DTSz 200 1965 1127 1986 0509
Notes:
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Notes:

Quick Cancellation Type Chart

6 wavy lines / 2 full waves
Type 300

6 wavy lines / 1 full wave

Type 600
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7 wavy lines / 2 full waves
Type 200

w

7 wavy lines / 1 full wave
Type 500 |
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